

No. 15-961

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VISA INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM OSBORN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

ANTHONY J. FRANZE	PETER E. GREENE
MARK R. MERLEY	BORIS BERSHTEYN
MATTHEW A. EISENSTEIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP	PETER S. JULIAN
601 MASSACHUSETTS	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
AVENUE, NW	MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
WASHINGTON, DC 20001	4 TIMES SQUARE
(202) 942-5000	NEW YORK, NY 10036
anthony.franze@aporter.com	(212) 735-3000
<i>Counsel for Petitioners Visa</i>	boris.bershteyn@skadden.com
<i>Inc., Visa U.S.A. Inc., Visa</i>	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>
<i>International Service Associ-</i>	<i>JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.,</i>
<i>ation, and Plus System, Inc.</i>	<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., and</i>
	<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i>

---

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

MARK P. LADNER  
MICHAEL B. MILLER  
MORRISON & FOERSTER  
LLP  
250 WEST 55TH STREET  
NEW YORK, NY 10019-9601  
(212) 336-4257  
mladner@mofo.com

KENNETH A. GALLO  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7400  
kgallo@paulweiss.com

W. STEPHEN SMITH  
MORRISON & FOERSTER  
LLP  
2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE,  
NW, SUITE 6000  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 887-1514  
ssmith@mofo.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
Bank of America Corporation,  
Bank of America, N.A., and  
NB Holdings Corporation*

ANDREW C. FINCH  
GARY R. CARNEY  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS  
NEW YORK, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3000  
afinch@paulweiss.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners Master-  
Card Incorporated and  
MasterCard International Incor-  
porated*

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH  
PATTERSON BELKNAP  
WEBB & TYLER LLP  
1133 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS  
NEW YORK, NY 10036  
(212) 336-2000  
wjcavanaugh@pbwt.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
Wells Fargo & Company and  
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Circuit Split On Whether Allegations of Membership and Participation in a Business Association Are Sufficient to Plead an Antitrust Conspiracy Is Irreconcilable .....	2
A. Respondents’ Conclusory Allegations of an “Agreement” Cannot Mask the Division Among the Courts of Appeals ....	3
B. Respondents’ Allegations of Active Participation in a Business Association Do Not Distinguish This Case .....	5
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Also Conflicts With Decisions of the Fourth and Third Circuits .....	6
II. The Decision Below Was Incorrect, and Respondents Have Not Shown Otherwise .....	8
A. Respondents Did Not Plead Facts Supporting a Plausible Inference of Agreement.....	8
B. The Court of Appeals’ Approach Makes Associations “Walking Conspiracies”.....	10

III. Respondents Do Not Dispute That This Case Is Important to the National Economy.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	1, 3, 8, 11
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore, Maryland. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	11
<i>In re Musical Instruments &amp; Equipment Antitrust Litigation</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 84 USLW 3423 (U.S. Jan. 27, 2016) (No. 15-942).....	passim
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991) .....	3
<i>Viazis v. American Association of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	11
